Company will in aggregate have $9.27 million cash resources (net of the cost of the Offers).

Page 17 of 32

6.8 Pro-Forma Statement of Financial Position

The Audited Balance Sheet as at 30 June 2013 and the unaudited Pro-Forma Balance Sheet as at
15 January 2014 allowing for any significant transactions during the period as shown below which
have been prepared on the basis of the accounting policies normally adopted by the Company and
reflect the changes to its financial position as indicated below.  The Pro-Forma statement has been
prepared on the assumption that all New Shares offered in accordance with the Offer will be taken
up in full.  Both of the statements presented below are in abbreviated form insofar as they do not
include all disclosures as required by the Australian Accounting Standards applicable to Annual
Financial Statements.

30 June 2013

Significant

movements since

30 June 2013

Adjustments for

Right Issue

Raising

Pro-Forma Balance Sheet

as at 15 Jan 2014

post Rights Issue

allotment

$ AUD

(AUDITED)

$ AUD

(UNAUDITED)

$ AUD

(UNAUDITED)

$ AUD

(UNAUDITED)

ASSETS

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1,446,712  (1,100,000) 8,925,327 9,272,039

Trade and other receivables 15,438  -  -  15,438

Inventories 291,694  (88,273)  -  203,421

Other  84,046  -  -  84,046

Total Current Assets 1,837,890  (1,188,273) 8,895,327 9,574,944

Non-Current Assets

Investments 1  -  -  1

Property, plant and

equipment
8,154  -  -  8,154

Intangible assets 680,587  (360,000) - 320,587

Total Non-Current Assets 688,742  (360,000) - 328,742

TOTAL ASSETS 2,526,632  (1,548,273) 8,895,327 9,903,686

LIABILITIES

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 1,231,327  (866,771) - 364,556

Financial liabilities 4,155  1,257,854 - 1,262,009

Total Current Liabilities 1,235,482  391,083 - 1,626,565

Non-Current Liabilities

Financial liabilities 1,146,164  (1,146,164) - -

Total Non-Current Liabilities 1,146,164  (1,146,164) - -

TOTAL LIABILITIES 2,381,646  (755,081) - 1,626,565

NET ASSETS 144,986  (793,192) 8,895,327 8,277,121

EQUITY

Issued capital 31,357,697  34,257 9,658,727 41,050,681

Reserves 1,208,271  197,000 - 1,405,271

Accumulated Losses (32,420,982) (1,024,449) (733,400) (34,178,831)

TOTAL EQUITY 144,986  (793,192) 8,895,327 8,277,121

Page 18 of 32

7. RISKS

This Section identifies the areas the Directors regard as the major risks associated with an
investment in the Company.

7.1 Introduction

An investment in the Company is not risk free and prospective investors should consider the risk
factors described below, together with information contained elsewhere in this Offer Document,
before deciding whether to apply for New Shares.

Each of the risks as set out in this section could, if they eventuate, have a material adverse impact
on the Company’s operating performance and the market price of the New Shares and listed